# ಮಂಗಳೂರು ವಿಶ್ವವಿದ್ಯಾನಿಲಯ

No. MU/ACC/FS/Ph.D/CR-82/2021-22/A3

Office of the Registrar, Mangalagangothri- 574199

ದಿನಾಂಕ: 31.10.2023

## NOTIFICATION

Sub: Fee structure of Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) programme for Self Financing and Sponsored International Students in Mangalore University for the 2023-24 batch-reg

Ref: 1. Recommendation of the University Fee Committee at its Meeting dated 03.07.2023 and 04.07.2023

- 2. Vice chancellor's approval dated 19.08.2023
- 3. Approval of the Syndicate meeting held on 24.08.2023

\* \* \* \* \*

The fee structure prescribed for **Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) programme**pertaining to International Self Financing and Sponsored Doctoral Scholars at

Mangalore University is hereby notified for the 2023-24 batch as per annexure. This

Notification is effective from 01.11.2023

REGISTRAR

To

1. The Registrar (Evaluation), Mangalore University.

2. The Deans, Arts/Science/Commerce/ Education, Mangalore University.

. 3. The Librarian, Mangalore University.

- 4. The Finance Officer, Mangalore University.
- 5. The Director of Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation Board, Mangalore University.
- 6. The Director, Directorate of Students Welfare Mangalore University.
- 7. The Director, International Students Centre, Mangalore University
- 8. The Chairperson / Co-ordinator/Head of all P.G. Departments of Mangalore University.
- 9. The Chairperson, Department of Microbiology/ Biochemistry, Mangalore University
- 10. The Directors/Principals of all the Recognized Research Institutions of Mangalore University.
- 11. The Principal, University College, Mangalore
- 12. The Deputy Registrar/ Asst., Registrars/ Special Officer SC/ST cell and all superintendents, Registrar's office, Mangalore University
- 13. The P.S. to Vice-Chancellor/ P.A to Registrar, Mangalore University
- 14. The Director, DUIMS, Mangalore University- With a request to publish in the University Website.

## MANGALORE UNIVERSITY

# FEE FOR INTERNATIONAL SELF-FINANCING AND SPONSORED DOCTORAL SCHOLARS FOR THE YEAR 2023-24

Ponti - 1	I	Year (I	₹s.)	- 11	Year (Rs.)	II	I Year (	Rs.)	IV	Voor (D.		-
Particulars	La	b	Non Lab	Lab	No:	1 10		Non		Year (Rs.	-	Year (Rs
Application fee / Admission fe	e 500	00	5000	-		_	_	Lab		Lal	La	L
Eligibility fee	17,6		7,600		+							-
Registration fee				13,20		0 120						-
Annual Tuition fee	17,60	00 17	7,600	17,600		-		3,200	-	-		-
Laboratory fee (lab subjects only)	12,32	-		12,320		12,32		7,600			0 17,6	00 17,6
Practical Exposure fee for Business Administration/ Journalism/ Statistics and Yogio Science/Library Science/ Physical Education, etc.	7,040	0		7,040	-	7,040			7,040		7,040	
University course work Examination fee		+		10,030	10,030	+	-				-	
Pre-thesis Colloquium fee					1	+						
Marks card fee				1,320	1,320	-	-				5,000	5,00
Library fee	8,800	8,8	00	8,800	8,800		-					
Identity Card fee	880	88				8,800	8,8	800	8,800	8,800	8,800	8,80
Internet fee (Cyber Lab, Campus Wi-Fi)	2,640	2,6	-	2,640	2,640	2,640		40				
Health Centre Utilization fee	1,760	1,76	50	1,760			2,6		2,640	2,640	2,640	2,640
Association fee	880	88	-	880	1,760	1,760	1,7		1,760	1,760	1,760	1,760
Recreation fee	1,760	1,76	-	1,760	880	880	88	0	880	880	880	880
nternational Students Centre pecial fee	880	880	-		1,760	1,760	1,76	50	1,760	1,760	1,760	1,760
Octoral Evaluation fee				880	880	880	880	0	880	880	880	880
onvocation Degree Certificate											21,120	21,120
ee					**						6,240	6,240
otal fee for Lab Programmes	70,120		1	71,190		59,840			46,640			-
otal for Business dministration / Journalism / tatistics / Yogic Science/ ibrary Science/Physical ducation etc	64,840		6	55,910		54,560			11,360		79,000	
otal Fee for Non-Lab rogrammes	-	57,800			58,870		47,520	0		34,320	-	66,680

## III. Hostel Rent

Hostel Rent	Rs. 9,000 per month (single)
	Rs. 4500 per month (shared)

#### OTHER FEE: (to be paid by the scholar): IV.

SI. No.	Certificate	Fee (Rs.)
1.	Routine Bonafide Certificates from International Students Centre (except at time of admission)	240 each
2.	Provisional Pass Certificate Fee	3,000

Other fees shall be as decided by the University from time to time.

## Plagiarism check fee (to be paid by the scholar after the thesis is ready for V. submission):-

For Research papers	Rs. 110.00
First time	Rs. 330.00
Second time	Rs. 1,100.00
Third time	Rs. 3,300.00

### NOTE:

- 1. Sponsored students are those supported by foreign countries directly or through their diplomatic missions in India or abroad.
- 2. Self financing students are those who pay directly to University from their own funds.
- 3. All fees are to be paid after admission of the scholar and every year thereafter. All Fees and remittance will be paid after arrival of the scholar.
- 4. Laboratory Fee applies only to Departments with Lab work (all science Departments except Mathematics and also applicable differentially to Business Administration, Journalism, Statistics, Yogic Science, Physical Education etc.)
- 5. Thesis Evaluation Fee will have to be paid in the year of submission of thesis, in addition to regular fees. Tuition Fee will not be applicable after submission of thesis.
- 6. Fees, wherever not supported by a sponsor, shall be paid through the Department concerned. It shall be the responsibility of the Chairman of the Department to ensure that all fees are paid in time.
- 7. Convocation fee is to be paid after submission of thesis by the sponsored scholars concerned. Provisional Pass Certificate fee will be paid by the sponsor or student.
- 8. The minimum period for submission of thesis is 3 years for full-time students. The maximum period is
- 9. If the scholar completes his programme in 4 years, the  $5^{th}$  year fee will be charged as the fee for the  $4^{th}$
- 10. Application Fee and Eligibility fee will be collected at the time of admission after the arrival of the
- 11. First year fees for self-financing students may be paid in two equal instalments, one in each semester
- 12. Registration Fee may be paid in 2 instalments, 50% in the second year and 50% in the Third Year.
- 13. University Exam Fee will be paid in the second year along with Marks card Fee.
- 14. Sponsored scholars who receive Hostel Rent Directly into their accounts and all scholars residing in the Hostel shall pay their Hostel Rent by the 10<sup>th</sup> day of the succeeding month into the University Bank
- 15. If the PhD programme is extended into the sixth year or further, the prescribed extension fee shall be paid separately. The 5<sup>th</sup> year fees will apply to sixth and later years